
Important Safety, Compliance and Warranty Information
English (US)
Read Manual Before Product Use.

BATTERY WARNING!: Improperly replaced batteries may present a risk of 
leak or explosion and personal injury. Mistreated rechargeable batteries 
may present a risk of fire or chemical burn. Do not disassemble or expose 
to conducting materials, moisture, liquid, or heat above 54° C (130° F). 
Do not use or charge the battery if it appears to be leaking, discolored, 
deformed, or in any way abnormal. Do not leave your battery discharged or 
unused for extended periods. Do not short circuit. Your device may contain 
an internal, rechargeable battery that is not replaceable. Battery life varies 
with usage. Non-operational batteries should be discarded according to 
local laws. If no laws or regulations govern, dispose of your device in a 
waste bin for electronics. Keep batteries away from children.

Use Guidelines: Safe & Proper Use of Your Product
• Do not open or modify the product except for battery removal and 

replacement.
• Do not immerse product in any liquid or expose to heat or moisture.
• This is not a Children‘s Product and is not intended for use by children 

under 14 years old.
• If product is operating improperly, call Logitech support.
• Product must be returned to the manufacturer for any service or repair.
• Long periods of repetitive motion using the product may be associated 

with nerve, tendon or muscle injury in your hands, wrists, arms, 
shoulders, neck or back. See a qualified health professional for pain, 
numbness, weakness, swelling, burning, cramping, or stiffness. 
Also, read guidelines at www.logitech.com/comfort.

• This product is safe under normal and reasonably foreseeable 
misuse operating conditions. If the product is operating improperly, 
contact Logitech support. Product must be returned to Logitech for 
any service or repair.

• Any changes or modifications to the product that are not expressly 
approved by Logitech may void the user’s authority to operate 
the equipment and your warranty.

• Refer to product Quick Start Guide for use instructions.

FCC statement 
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject 
to the following two conditions: 1) this device may not cause harmful 
interference, and 2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation. 
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for 
a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits 
are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference 
in a residential installation. This equipment generates , uses and can radiate 
radio frequency energy. And, if not installed and used in accordance with 
the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. 
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a 
particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference 
to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning 
the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one or more of the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that 

to which the receiver is connected. 
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
Warning: Where shielded interface cables or accessories have been 
provided with the product or specified additional components 
or accessories elsewhere defined to be used with the installation 
of the product, they must be used in order to ensure compliance 
with FCC. Changes or modifications to product not expressly approved 
by Logitech, Inc could void your right to use or operate your product 
by the FCC.

IC statement : CAN ICES-003 (B) / NMB-003 Class (B)
This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not 
cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.
Cordless (Radio Transmitter) products: Section A. RSS-310 (27 MHz 
transmitters and receivers): This Category II radio communication device 
complies with Industry Canada Standard RSS-310. Section B. RSS-247 
(2.4 GHz transmitters or transceivers): This Category I radio communication 
device complies with RSS-247 of Industry Canada.

Radiation Exposure Statement
This wireless product complies with the FCC and Industry Canada RF 
exposure limit for portable devices.

Logitech Limited Hardware Product Warranty – A Summary 
Logitech warrants that its hardware product shall be free from defects 
in materials and workmanship for the length of time identified 
on your product package beginning from the date of the original 
retail purchase. See support.logitech.com for specific warranty information 
about your product and procedures to act on a warranty claim. 
Logitech’s entire liability and your exclusive remedy for any breach 
of warranty shall be, at Logitech’s option, to repair or replace a functional 
equivalent of the product, or to refund the price paid, if the hardware is 
returned to the point of purchase or such other place as Logitech may 
direct along with a receipt. Warranty protections are in addition to rights 
provided under local consumer laws and may vary among countries. See 
full warranty information to know your consumer rights and the additional 
protections provided by this product warranty. 
Logitech Address: Logitech, Inc., 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Full Warranty Information: support.logitech.com 

Français (Canada)
Lire le manuel avant utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AUX PILES: Un remplacement incorrect des piles 
peut présenter des risques de fuite, d’explosion et de blessure. Les piles 
rechargeables peuvent présenter des risques d’incendie ou de brûlure 
chimique si elles ne sont pas manipulées comme il se doit. Ne les démontez 
pas ou ne les exposez pas à des températures supérieures à 54° C (130° F). 
Ne les utilisez pas et ne les rechargez pas si vous observez une fuite, 
une décoloration, une déformation ou une quelconque anomalie. Ne laissez 
pas les piles déchargées ou inutilisées pendant de longues périodes. 
Ne pas court-circuiter. Il est possible que votre dispositif contienne une pile 
rechargeable interne ne pouvant pas être remplacée. La longévité de 
la batterie/des piles varie en fonction de leur utilisation. Les piles hors 
d’usage doivent être mises au rebut conformément aux directives locales. 
S’il n’existe aucune loi ou aucun règlement en vigueur, veuillez jeter 
votre dispositif dans un bac dédié au recyclage d’appareils électroniques. 
Tenez les batteries éloignées des enfants.

Consignes d’utilisation: sécurité et utilisation correcte de votre produit
• N’ouvrez pas et ne modifiez pas le produit sauf pour retirer ou pour 

changer les piles.
• N’exposez pas le produit à des liquides, à la chaleur ou à l’humidité.
• Ce produit n’est pas destiné aux enfants et n’est pas adapté aux enfants 

âgés de moins de 14 ans.
• En cas de dysfonctionnement du produit, contactez l’assistance 

technique Logitech.
• Le produit doit être renvoyé au fabricant pour tout entretien 

ou réparation.
• Les mouvements répétitifs liés à l’utilisation prolongée du produit 

peuvent provoquer des blessures au niveau des nerfs, des tendons 
ou des muscles dans les mains, les poignets, les bras, les épaules, 
le cou ou le dos. Si vous ressentez des douleurs, des engourdissements, 
des faiblesses, des gonflements, des sensations de brûlure, des crampes 
ou des raideurs, consultez un médecin. Veuillez lire les directives sur 
le site www.logitech.com/comfort.

• Ce produit est considéré comme sûr dans des conditions 
d’utilisation normales et des conditions d’utilisation incorrectes 
raisonnablement prévisibles. En cas de dysfonctionnement du produit, 
contactez le support Logitech. Le produit doit être renvoyé à Logitech 
pour tout entretien ou réparation.

• Toutes modifications ou tous changements apportés au produit 
par l’utilisateur sans l’accord exprès de Logitech annulent ses droits 
d’utilisation de l’équipement ainsi que la garantie.

• Reportez-vous au guide de démarrage rapide du produit pour 
les consignes d’utilisation.

Déclaration FCC 
Ce dispositif a été testé et déclaré conforme à la section 15 du règlement 
de la FCC. Son utilisation est soumise aux deux conditions suivantes: 
1) le dispositif concerné ne doit pas causer d’interférences dangereuses 
et 2) il doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris les interférences 
risquant d’engendrer un fonctionnement indésirable. 
Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limitations prévues 
dans le cadre de la catégorie B des appareils numériques selon la définition 
de la section 15 du règlement de la FCC. Ces limitations permettent 
de fournir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences dans 
une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement génère, utilise et diffuse 
des ondes radio. De plus, s’il n’est pas installé ni utilisé en conformité 
avec les instructions, il peut causer des interférences gênantes avec 
les communications radio. Il n’y a en revanche aucune garantie que 
des interférences n’apparaîtront pas dans une installation donnée. 
Si ce dispositif produit des interférences graves lors de réceptions radio 
ou télévisées qui peuvent être détectées en activant ou désactivant 
le dispositif, vous êtes invité à les supprimer de plusieurs manières:
• Réorientez ou déplacez l’antenne de réception.
• Augmentez la distance séparant le dispositif du récepteur.
• Connectez le dispositif à un circuit différent de celui auquel le récepteur 

est connecté. 
• Contactez votre revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV qualifié.
Avertissement: si des câbles d’interface blindés ont été fournis avec 
le produit ou si des composants ou des accessoires complémentaires sont 
recommandés, ils doivent être utilisés lors de l’installation du produit afin 
d’assurer la conformité avec le règlement FCC. Toute modification ou tout 
changement effectué sans l’accord exprès de Logitech, Inc pourrait annuler 
votre droit d’utiliser votre produit en vertu du règlement de la FCC.

Déclaration IC: NMB-003 Classe (B)
Ce dispositif est conforme à la norme/aux normes CNR exemptes de 
licence du Ministère canadien de l’Industrie. Son utilisation est soumise 
aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) le dispositif concerné ne doit pas causer 
d’interférences et (2) il doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris 
les interférences risquant d’engendrer un fonctionnement indésirable.
Produits sans fil (émetteur radioélectrique): Section A. CNR-310 
(émetteurs et récepteurs 27 Mhz): Ce dispositif à communication 
radioélectrique de catégorie II est conforme à la norme CNR-310 
du ministère canadien de l’Industrie. Section B. CNR-247 
(émetteurs ou émetteurs-récepteurs 2,4 GHz): Ce dispositif 
à communication radioélectrique de catégorie I est conforme à la norme 
CNR-247 du ministere canadien de l’Industrie.

Déclaration sur la radioexposition
Ce produit sans fil est conforme aux limitations prévues par 
la FCC et l’Industry Canada en matière d’exposition aux radiations 
des dispositifs portables.

Garantie matérielle limitée de Logitech - Récapitulatif 
Logitech garantit que son produit matériel est exempt de tout défaut 
matériel et de fabrication pour la période indiquée sur l’emballage 
du produit à partir de la date d’achat d’origine. Pour les informations 
spécifiques relatives à la garantie de votre produit et les procédures 
de réclamations de garantie, rendez-vous sur support.logitech.com. 
En cas de rupture de garantie, l’intégralité de la responsabilité de Logitech 
et votre recours exclusif consisteront, à la discrétion de Logitech, à 
réparer le matériel ou à le remplacer par un produit équivalent et 
fonctionnel, ou à rembourser le prix d’achat, sous réserve que le matériel 
soit renvoyé au point de vente ou à tout autre lieu indiqué par Logitech, 
accompagné d’un justificatif d’achat. La protection offerte par cette 
garantie vient s’ajouter aux droits conférés par la législation locale 
relative aux droits des consommateurs et peut varier selon les pays. 
Consultez les informations complètes sur la garantie pour connaître les 
droits des consommateurs et les protections supplémentaires offertes par 
la garantie de ce produit. 
Adresse de Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, CA 94560.
Informations complètes sur la garantie: support.logitech.com 

Español (México)
Antes de usar el producto, lea el manual.

ADVERTENCIAS SOBRE LAS BATERÍAS: Si las baterías no se cambian 
adecuadamente puede suponer un riesgo de fuga o de explosión y lesiones 
físicas. Las baterías recargables pueden suponer un riesgo de incendio 
o quemaduras químicas si no se tratan debidamente. Las baterías no deben 
desensamblarse ni exponerse a materiales conductores, humedad, líquidos 
o calor superior a 54° C (130° F). No utilice ni recargue la batería si parece 
que tiene una fuga, pérdida de color, está deformada o presenta cualquier 
otro tipo de anomalía. No deje la batería descargada o sin utilizar durante 
periodos prolongados. Evite cortocircuitos. Este dispositivo podría contener 
una batería interna recargable no sustituible. La duración de las baterías 
depende del uso. Deshágase de las baterías inservibles teniendo en 
cuenta las leyes locales. Si no existe ninguna ley o normativa aplicable, 
deposite el dispositivo en un contenedor para dispositivos electrónicos. 
Mantenga las baterías fuera del alcance de los niños.

Recomendaciones de uso: Uso correcto y seguro del producto
• El producto no debe abrirse ni modificarse, excepto para retirar 

o sustituir las baterías.
• No sumerja el producto en ningún líquido ni lo exponga al calor 

o la humedad.
• Este producto no es de uso infantil y no está recomendado para 

menores de 14 años.
• Si el producto no funciona adecuadamente, llame al soporte de Logitech.
• Deberá devolver el producto al fabricante para cualquier servicio 

o reparación.
• Realizar tareas repetitivas durante largos periodos de tiempo 

puede ocasionar cansancio y lesiones físicas en nervios, tendones 
y músculos en las manos, muñecas, brazos, hombros, cuello o 
espalda. Ante cualquier síntoma de dolor, hormigueo, debilidad, 
inflamación, quemazón, calambre o agarrotamiento, póngase en 
contacto con un profesional sanitario titulado. También debe leer 
las recomendaciones en www.logitech.com/comfort.

• Este producto es seguro en condiciones de uso normales o inadecuadas 
dentro de lo previsible. Si el producto no funciona correctamente, 
póngase en contacto con el soporte de Logitech. Deberá devolver 
el producto a Logitech para cualquier servicio o reparación.

• La realización de cualquier cambio o modificación no autorizado 
expresamente por Logitech podría anular sus derechos para usar 
el equipo y su garantía.

• Consulte la Guía de inicio rápido para obtener instrucciones de uso.

Declaración de normativas FCC 
Este dispositivo cumple todos los requisitos especificados en el apartado 15 
de las normativas FCC. El funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos condiciones 
siguientes: 1) este dispositivo no debe originar interferencias perjudiciales 
y 2) este dispositivo no debe rechazar ninguna interferencia recibida, 
incluso cuando ésta pudiera originar el funcionamiento indebido 
del dispositivo. 
Este equipo ha sido sometido a las pruebas pertinentes y cumple 
con los límites establecidos para un dispositivo digital de la Clase B, 
según lo establecido en la sección 15 de la normativa FCC. 
Estos límites están destinados a proporcionar protección adecuada 
ante interferencias perjudiciales en instalaciones domésticas. Este equipo 
genera, usa y puede emitir energía radioeléctrica. Respete las instrucciones 
pertinentes durante la instalación y utilización del equipo para evitar 
posibles interferencias de radio. No obstante, no hay garantía de que no 
vayan a producirse interferencias en una instalación concreta. Si este equipo 
es el responsable de la presencia de interferencias en la recepción de radio 
o televisión (lo que puede verificarse apagando y encendiendo el equipo), 
se aconseja tomar una o varias de las medidas siguientes para intentar 
eliminar las interferencias:
• Cambie la orientación o la ubicación de la antena receptora.
• Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
• Conecte el equipo a una toma de corriente perteneciente a un circuito 

diferente al que está conectado el receptor. 
• Consulte con su distribuidor o personal técnico especializado en radio 

y televisión.
Advertencia: Si el producto incluye cables de interfaz blindados o si se 
emplean componentes o accesorios adicionales especificados por un 
tercero para su utilización con la instalación del producto, deben respetarse 
en todo momento las normativas FCC. Las modificaciones a este producto 
no expresamente autorizadas por Logitech, Inc podrían anular su derecho 
a usar o hacer funcionar este producto de acuerdo con las normativas FCC.

Declaración IC: CAN ICES-003 (B) / NMB-003 Clase (B)
Este dispositivo cumple con las normas RSS de exención de licencia 
de Industry Canada. El funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos condiciones 
siguientes: (1) este dispositivo no debe originar interferencias 
y (2) este dispositivo no debe rechazar ninguna interferencia, incluso cuando 
ésta pudiera originar el funcionamiento indebido del dispositivo.
Productos inalámbricos (radiotransmisor): Sección A. RSS-310 (transmisores 
y receptores de 27 MHz): Este dispositivo de comunicaciones de radio 
II cumple con la norma Industry Canada Standard RSS-310. Sección B. 
RSS-210 (transmisores y transceptores de 2,4 GHz): Este dispositivo 
de comunicaciones de radio de categoría I cumple con la norma RSS-210 
de Industry Canada.

Declaración sobre la exposición a radiaciones
Este producto inalámbrico cumple con los límites establecidos 
por Industry Canada y la FCC para la exposición a radiaciones 
con dispositivos inalámbricos.

Declaración para México:
La operación de este equipo está sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: 
(1) es posible que este equipo o dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial 
y (2) este equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia incluyendo 
la que pueda causar su operación no deseada.

Garantía de productos de hardware de Logitech - Resumen 
Logitech garantiza la ausencia de anomalías en sus productos de hardware 
en lo referente a los materiales y a la fabricación durante el tiempo 
especificado en el paquete del producto a partir de la fecha de adquisición 
del producto. Consulte support.logitech.com para obtener información 
específica de la garantía acerca de su producto y los procedimientos para 
llevar a cabo en una reclamación de garantía. 
La responsabilidad total de Logitech y la única indemnización a la que 
el usuario tendrá derecho en caso de incumplimiento de la garantía 
consistirá, a discreción de Logitech, en la reparación o la sustitución por 
un producto de iguales características, o el reembolso del importe abonado, 
siempre y cuando el hardware se devuelva al punto de venta, o cualquier 
otro lugar que Logitech indique, junto con una copia del recibo de compra. 
La protección de la garantía es adicional a los derechos otorgados según 
las leyes de consumidor locales y puede variar dependiendo del país. 
Consulte toda la información de la garantía para conocer sus derechos 
como consumidor y las protecciones adicionales otorgadas por la garantía 
de este producto. 
Dirección de Logitech: Logitech Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
CA 94560, Estados Unidos
Sólo para consumidores en México: Logitech de Mexico S.A. 
de C.V. via Antiguo Camino a la Lumbrera s/n Parcelas 51 y 52, 
Edificio Mezquite 111 Col. San Martin Obispo Cuautitlán Izcali, Edo. 
De México C.P. 54769 México. Teléfono: 01-800-800-4500
Información completa de garantía: support.logitech.com 

Português (Brasil)
Leia o manual antes de usar o produto.

AVISO SOBRE BATERIAS!: Caso sejam substituídas de forma incorreta, 
as baterias podem apresentar risco de vazamento ou explosão e ferimento 
pessoal. Caso sejam tratadas de forma indevida, as baterias recarregáveis 
podem apresentar risco de incêndio ou queima química. Não desmonte 
nem exponha a materiais condutores, umidade, líquidos ou temperaturas 
superiores a 54° C (130° F). Não use ou carregue a bateria se houver 
vazamento ou se estiver descolorada, deformada ou apresentar qualquer 
anomalia. Não deixe a bateria descarregada ou sem uso por longos 
períodos de tempo. Não cause curto-circuito. O dispositivo pode conter 
uma bateria interna recarregável que não é substituível. A vida útil de uma 
bateria depende do seu uso. Após ultrapassado o seu período de vida útil, 
descarte a bateria conforme os regulamentos regionais. Se não existirem 
tais leis ou regulamentos, descarte o dispositivo em uma lixeira destinada 
a aparelhos eletrônicos. Mantenha a bateria fora do alcance de crianças.

Orientações de uso: Uso seguro e devido de suas informações
• Não abra nem modifique o produto exceto em caso de substituição 

ou remoção da bateria.
• Não mergulhe o produto em nenhum tipo de líquido nem o exponha 

a calor ou umidade.
• Este não é um produto infantil e não se destina ao uso por crianças 

menores de 14 anos.
• Caso o produto não esteja funcionando adequadamente, ligue para 

o suporte da Logitech.
• O produto deve ser devolvido ao fabricante para qualquer tipo 

de manutenção ou conserto.

• Longos períodos de movimento repetitivo durante a utilização do 
produto podem provocar lesões musculares, nervosas ou tendinosas 
nas mãos, pulsos, ombros, pescoço ou costas. Se sentir dor, dormência, 
fraqueza, inchaço, ardência, cãibra ou rigidez nessas áreas, consulte um 
profissional de saúde qualificado. Leia também as orientações 
em www.logitech.com/comfort.

• Este produto é seguro se utilizado em condições de funcionamento 
normais ou em condições previsíveis de utilização incorreta. 
Caso o produto não esteja funcionando adequadamente, entre em 
contato com o suporte da Logitech. O produto deve ser devolvido 
à Logitech para qualquer tipo de manutenção ou conserto.

• Alterações ou modificações ao produto não aprovadas expressamente 
pela Logitech podem anular a autoridade do usuário para operar 
o equipamento e a sua garantia.

• Consulte as instruções de uso no Guia de Início Rápido.

Declaração da FCC (Federal Communications Commission) 
Este dispositivo está em conformidade com a seção 15 dos regulamentos 
da FCC. O funcionamento está sujeito às duas condições seguintes: 
1) este dispositivo não deve causar interferência nociva, e 2) este dispositivo 
deve aceitar qualquer interferência recebida, inclusive interferência 
que pode perturbar o funcionamento. 
Este equipamento foi testado e considerado estar em conformidade com 
os limites de um dispositivo digital de Classe B, de acordo com o capítulo 
15 dos regulamentos da FCC. Esses limites destinam-se a propiciar proteção 
razoável contra interferências nocivas em uma instalação residencial. 
Este equipamento gera, usa e pode radiar energia de radiofrequência. 
E, se não for instalado ou usado de acordo com as instruções, 
poderá causar interferência nociva a comunicações de rádio. No entanto, 
não há garantia de que não ocorrerá interferência em uma determinada 
instalação. Se este equipamento causar interferência prejudicial à recepção 
de rádio ou televisão, o que se pode verificar ligando e desligando o 
equipamento, recomenda-se ao usuário tentar corrigir a interferência 
adotando um ou mais dos procedimentos seguintes:
• Reoriente ou reposicione a antena de recepção.
• Aumente a distância entre o equipamento e o receptor.
• Conecte o equipamento a uma tomada com um circuito diferente 

daquele a que o receptor está conectado. 
• Consulte o revendedor ou um técnico experiente em rádio e TV para 

obter ajuda.
Aviso: No caso em que cabos de interface blindados ou acessórios foram 
fornecidos com o produto ou componentes ou acessórios adicionais 
especificados, destinados ao uso com a instalação do produto, eles devem 
ser usados para assegurar a conformidade com a FCC. Modificações ou 
alterações deste produto não autorizadas pela Logitech anulam seu direito 
de usar ou operar este produto de acordo com a FCC.

Declaração da IC: CAN ICES-003 (B) / Classe NMB-003 (B)
Este dispositivo está em conformidade com os padrões RSS de isenção de 
licença da Industry Canada. O funcionamento está sujeito às duas condições 
seguintes: 1) este dispositivo pode não causar interferência nociva, 
e 2) este dispositivo deve aceitar qualquer interferência recebida, 
inclusive interferência que possa perturbar o funcionamento.
Produtos sem fio (radiotransmissão): Seção A. RSS-310 (transmissores 
e receptores de 27 MHz): Esse dispositivo de comunicação de rádio de 
categoria II está em conformidade com o padrão RSS-310 da Industry 
Canada. Seção B. RSS-210 (transmissores e receptores de 2,4 GHz): 
Esse dispositivo de comunicação de rádio de categoria I está em 
conformidade com o padrão RSS-210 da Industry Canada.

Declaração sobre exposição a radiação
Este produto sem fio está em conformidade com o limite de exposição 
de radiação da Industry Canada e da FCC para dispositivos portáteis.

Declaração no Brasil: 
Este equipamento opera em caráter secundário, isto é, não tem direito 
a proteção contra interferência prejudicial mesmo de estações 
do mesmo tipo e não pode causar interferência a sistemas operando 
em caráter primário.

Garantia do produto de hardware da Logitech – Sumário 
A Logitech garante que seu produto de hardware estará isento de defeitos 
de material e de fabricação pelo período de tempo especificado na 
embalagem do produto, a partir da data original da compra. Consulte o site 
support.logitech.com para obter informações específicas sobre a garantia 
do seu produto e procedimentos sobre como agir em caso de reivindicação 
de garantia. 
Toda a responsabilidade da Logitech e seu exclusivo recurso por quaisquer 
violações da garantia serão, a critério da Logitech, no sentido de consertar 
ou substituir um equivalente funcional do produto ou de reembolsar 
o valor pago, desde que o hardware seja devolvido ao local de compra, 
ou outro local que a Logitech possa determinar, com uma cópia do recibo. 

As proteções de garantia são uma adição aos direitos concedidos ao 
abrigo das leis de proteção do consumidor locais em vigor, e podem variar 
conforme o país em questão. Consulte toda a informação sobre garantia 
para conhecer os seus direitos enquanto consumidor e as proteções 
adicionais fornecidas pela garantia deste produto. 
Endereço da Logitech: Logitech, Inc., 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Somente para consumidores brasileiros: Esta ligação é gratuita - 
0800.891.4173 
Informações completas sobre garantia: support.logitech.com

English (Europe)
Read Manual Before Product Use.

BATTERY WARNING!: Improperly replaced batteries may present a risk 
of leak or explosion and personal injury. Mistreated rechargeable batteries 
may present a risk of fire or chemical burn. Do not disassemble or expose 
to conducting materials, moisture, liquid, or heat above 54° C (130° F). 
Do not use or charge the battery if it appears to be leaking, discolored, 
deformed, or in any way abnormal. Do not leave your battery discharged or 
unused for extended periods. Do not short circuit. Your device may contain 
an internal, rechargeable battery that is not replaceable. Battery life varies 
with usage. Non-operational batteries should be discarded according 
to local laws. If no laws or regulations govern, dispose of your device in 
a waste bin for electronics. Keep batteries away from children.

Use Guidelines: Safe & Proper Use of Your Product
• Do not open or modify the product except for battery removal 

and replacement.
• Do not immerse product in any liquid or expose to heat or moisture.
• This is not a Children’s Product and is not intended for use by children 

under 14 years old.
• If product is operating improperly, call Logitech support.
• Product must be returned to the manufacturer for any service or repair.
• Long periods of repetitive motion using the product may be associated 

with nerve, tendon or muscle injury in your hands, wrists, arms, 
shoulders, neck or back. See a qualified health professional for pain, 
numbness, weakness, swelling, burning, cramping, or stiffness. 
Also, read guidelines at www.logitech.com/comfort.

• This product is safe under normal and reasonably foreseeable 
misuse operating conditions. If the product is operating improperly, 
contact Logitech support. Product must be returned to Logitech for 
any service or repair.

• Any changes or modifications to the product that are not expressly 
approved by Logitech may void the user’s authority to operate 
the equipment and your warranty.

• Refer to product Quick Start Guide for use instructions.
Logitech Compliance. For Product Safety information, 
go to www.logitech.com/compliance. Maintenance is not required 
for product compliance.

Disposal of waste batteries. If this product contains batteries, 
do not dispose of them with other household waste. Instead, 
hand them over to the appropriate collection point for recycling. 
These batteries do not contain Mercury, Cadmium, or Lead above 
the levels defined by the battery directive 2006/66/EC.
Disposal of Electrical & Electronic Equipment. This symbol 
indicates that this product should not be treated as 
household waste. Instead hand it over to the appropriate 
collection point for the recycling of electrical and electronic 
equipment which will conserve natural resources.

Ensuring proper product and battery disposal prevents potential negative 
consequences for the environment and human health, which may be 
caused by inappropriate handling. For more information, contact your city, 
your local household waste disposal service, the place of purchase, or go to 
www.logitech.com/compliance.

The product and packaging will bear one of the following marks:

OR OROR

Please refer to product declaration on Logitech website 
for applicable CE mark

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Switzerland, hereby declares 
that this Radio-Frequency peripheral is in compliance with 
the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of 
Directive 1999/5/EC. The Declaration of Conformity can be retrieved 
at www.logitech.com/compliance, accessible by relevant product name. 
EEE complies with Directive.

Logitech Limited Hardware Warranty - A Summary 
Logitech warrants that its hardware product shall be free from defects 
in materials and workmanship for the length of time identified on 
your product package beginning from the date of the original retail purchase. 
See support.logitech.com for specific warranty information about your product 
and procedures to act on a warranty claim. Logitech’s entire liability and your 
exclusive remedy for any breach of warranty shall be, at Logitech’s option, to 
repair or replace the product, or to refund the price paid, provided that the 
hardware is returned to the point of purchase or such other place as required 
by law along with a receipt. Warranty protections are in addition to rights 
provided under local consumer laws and may vary among countries. See 
full warranty information to know your consumer rights and the additional 
protections provided by this product warranty.
Logitech Address: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
For European Union Consumers Only: Please note that in the European Union, 
any warranty period less than two years shall be increased to two (2) years.
Manufacturer: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Switzerland.
Importer: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Netherlands.
Legal Representative: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 
3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ireland.
Full Warranty Information: support.logitech.com

Deutsch
Lesen Sie vor der Nutzung des Produkts die Bedienungsanleitung.

HINWEISE ZUM GEBRAUCH VON AKKUS UND BATTERIEN: 
Unsachgemäß eingesetzte Akkus und Batterien können auslaufen, 
explodieren und Verletzungen verursachen. Akkus können bei unsachgemäßer 
Behandlung Brände oder Verätzungen verursachen. Öffnen Sie Akkus bzw. 
Batterien nicht und bringen Sie sie nicht in Kontakt mit elektrisch leitenden 
Materialien, Feuchtigkeit, Flüssigkeiten oder Temperaturen über 54° C (130° F). 
Laden Sie den Akku nicht auf, wenn er ausläuft, beschädigt, verformt bzw. 
verfärbt ist oder anderweitig ungewöhnlich aussieht. Lagern Sie den Akku 
nicht im entladenen Zustand und nutzen Sie ihn regelmäßig. Vermeiden 
Sie Kurzschlüsse. In dieses Gerät ist evtl. ein Akku integriert, der nicht 
ausgewechselt werden kann. Die Akku-Lebensdauer hängt vom Einsatz 
ab. Nicht gebrauchsfähige Akkus müssen entsprechend den in Ihrer Region 
gültigen Bestimmungen entsorgt werden. Wenn keine solchen Vorschriften 
gelten, entsorgen Sie das Gerät in einem Spezialcontainer für elektronische 
Geräte. Halten Sie Batterien und Akkus von Kindern fern.

Richtlinien zum Gebrauch Sicherer und ordnungsgemäßer Gebrauch 
Ihres Produkts
• Öffnen Sie das Produkt lediglich zum Entfernen und Ersetzen des Akkus.
• Tauchen Sie das Gerät nicht in Flüssigkeiten und setzen Sie es weder Hitze 

noch Feuchtigkeit aus.
• Das ist kein Produkt für Kinder und wurde nicht für die Nutzung 

durch Kinder unter 14 Jahren entwickelt.
• Wenden Sie sich bei nicht erwartungsgemäßem Betrieb an 

den Logitech Support.
• Senden Sie es zur Wartung oder Reparatur an den Hersteller.
• Laufend wiederholte Bewegungsmuster bei Nutzung des Produkts 

können über einen längeren Zeitraum Verletzungen an Nerven, 
Sehnen oder Muskeln Ihrer Hände, Handgelenke, Arme, an Schultern, 
am Nacken oder am Rücken nach sich ziehen. Sollten Sie entsprechende 
Schmerzen, Taubheit, Schwäche, Schwellungen, Brennen oder Krämpfe 
spüren, konsultieren Sie einen Arzt. Lesen Sie außerdem die Richtlinien 
unter www.logitech.com/comfort.

• Unter normalen Betriebsbedingungen oder bei vernünftigerweise 
absehbarem Missbrauch ist dieses Produkt sicher. Wenden Sie sich bei 
nicht erwartungsgemäßem Betrieb an den Logitech Support. Senden Sie 
das Produkt zur Wartung oder Reparatur an Logitech.

• Wenn Sie Änderungen am Gerät vornehmen, die nicht ausdrücklich von 
Logitech genehmigt wurden, erlöschen möglicherweise Ihre Befugnis, 
das Gerät zu betreiben, und die Garantie.

• Anweisungen zum Gebrauch finden Sie in der Schnellstartanleitung 
des Produkts.

Einhaltung von Bestimmungen durch Logitech. Informationen zu Produkt- 
sicherheit finden Sie unter www.logitech.com/compliance. Das Produkt 
erfordert zur Einhaltung der Standards keine Wartung.

Entsorgung von Akkus und Batterien. Wenn das Produkt 
mit Batterien oder Akkus ausgestattet ist, entsorgen Sie diese nicht 
mit dem Hausmüll. Stattdessen sind diese bei einer geeigneten 
Recycling-Sammelstelle abzugeben. Diese Batterien bzw. Akkus 
enthalten weder Quecksilber, Cadmium noch Blei in einer Menge, 
die über die in der Richtlinie 2006/66/EC definierten Grenzwerte 
hinausgeht.

Entsorgung elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte. 
Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das Produkt nicht im Hausmüll entsorgt 
werden darf. Um die natürlichen Ressourcen zu schonen, muss 
das Produkt bei einer geeigneten Sammelstelle für das Recycling 
elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte abgegeben werden.

Durch die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produkts und seiner Batterien 
bzw. Akkus helfen Sie, mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt 
oder auf die Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die bei unsachgemäßer Entsorgung 
entstehen können. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrer Stadt oder 
Gemeinde, Ihrem örtlichen Entsorgungsdienst, Ihrer zuständigen Verkaufsstelle 
oder unter www.logitech.com/compliance.

Auf dem Produkt und der Verpackung befindet sich eine 
der folgenden Kennzeichnungen:

OR ODEROR

Informationen zur zutreffenden CE-Kennzeichnung finden Sie 
in der Produktdeklaration auf der Website von Logitech.

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Schweiz, erklärt, dass dieses Funkgerät den einschlägigen 
Vorschriften und den relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EC 
entspricht. Die Konformitätserklärung kann anhand des Produktnamens 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance abgerufen werden. EEE entspricht den 
Richtlinien.

Eingeschränkte Hardwaregarantie von Logitech – Überblick 
Logitech garantiert, dass bei der Hardware im Wesentlichen für den 
auf der Produktverpackung angegebenen Zeitraum ab ursprünglichem 
Kaufdatum keine Fehler an Materialien oder Verarbeitung auftreten. 
Spezifische Garantieinformationen zu Ihrem Produkt und zu Prozeduren 
bei Garantieansprüchen finden Sie unter support.logitech.com. 
Logitechs Haftungsumfang und Ihre ausschließlichen rechtlichen Ansprüche 
beschränken sich im Garantiefall nach Ermessen von Logitech auf 
die Reparatur bzw. den Ersatz des Produkts oder die Rückerstattung 
des Kaufpreises, vorausgesetzt, dass die Hardware mit dem Kaufbeleg 
zum Händler bzw. an einen vergleichbaren, gesetzlich vorgeschriebenen 
Ort zurückgebracht wird. Garantieansprüche gelten zusätzlich zu den 
regional geltenden Verbrauchergesetzen und können je nach Land variieren. 
Lesen Sie die vollständigen Garantieinformationen, um sich mit 
Ihren Verbraucherrechten und dem zusätzlichen, durch die Produktgarantie 
bereitgestellten Schutz vertraut zu machen.
Anschrift von Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Kalifornien 94560.
Nur für Kunden in der EU: In der EU sind Gewährleistungsfristen von weniger 
als zwei Jahren auf zwei (2) Jahre zu verlängern.
Hersteller: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, CH-1015 Lausanne, Schweiz.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Niederlande.
Gesetzlicher Vertreter: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 
3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irland.
Vollständige Garantieinformationen: support.logitech.com

Français
Lire le manuel avant utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AUX PILES: Un remplacement incorrect des piles 
peut présenter des risques de fuite, d’explosion et de blessure. Les piles 
rechargeables peuvent présenter des risques d’incendie ou de brûlure 
chimique si elles ne sont pas manipulées comme il se doit. Ne les démontez 
pas ou ne les exposez pas à des températures supérieures à 54° C (130° F). 
Ne les utilisez pas et ne les rechargez pas si vous observez une fuite, 
une décoloration, une déformation ou une quelconque anomalie. Ne laissez 
pas les piles déchargées ou inutilisées pendant de longues périodes. 
Ne pas court-circuiter. Il est possible que votre dispositif contienne une pile 
rechargeable interne ne pouvant pas être remplacée. La longévité de 
la batterie/des piles varie en fonction de leur utilisation. Les piles hors d’usage 
doivent être mises au rebut conformément aux directives locales. S’il n’existe 
aucune loi ou aucun règlement en vigueur, veuillez jeter votre dispositif 
dans un bac dédié au recyclage d’appareils électroniques. Tenez les batteries 
éloignées des enfants.

Consignes d’utilisation: sécurité et utilisation correcte de votre produit
• N’ouvrez pas et ne modifiez pas le produit sauf pour retirer ou pour 

changer les piles.
• N’exposez pas le produit à des liquides, à la chaleur ou à l’humidité.
• Ce produit n’est pas destiné aux enfants et n’est pas adapté aux enfants 

âgés de moins de 14 ans.



Fabricant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse
Importateur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nimègue, 
Pays-Bas.
Représentant légal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business Park, 
Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlande.
Informations complètes sur la garantie: support.logitech.com

Italiano
Leggere il manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

AVVERTENZA PER LE BATTERIE Le batterie non installate correttamente 
possono dare luogo a perdite, esplosioni e lesioni personali. Le batterie 
ricaricabili non trattate correttamente possono comportare rischi di incendio 
o combustione chimica. Non smontarle o esporle a materiali conduttori, 
umidità, liquidi o temperature superiori ai 54° C. Non utilizzare o ricaricare 
la batteria se presenta delle perdite, è scolorita, è deformata o presenta 
un aspetto anomalo. Non lasciare la batteria scarica o inutilizzata per 
un periodo di tempo prolungato. Non causare cortocircuiti. Il dispositivo 
potrebbe contenere una batteria interna ricaricabile non sostituibile. La durata 
delle batterie dipende dall‘utilizzo. Le batterie non funzionanti devono 
essere smaltite secondo le normative locali. In mancanza di tali normative, 
smaltire il dispositivo in un raccoglitore di rifiuti per dispositivi elettronici. 
Tenere le batterie fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Rispetto delle linee guida: utilizzo sicuro e corretto del prodotto
• Non aprire o modificare il prodotto, tranne che per rimuovere e sostituire 

la batteria.
• Non immergere il prodotto in liquidi oppure esporlo a fonti di calore 

o a umidità.
• Questo non è un prodotto per bambini e non deve essere utilizzato 

dai minori di 14 anni.
• Se il prodotto non funziona correttamente, contattare l’assistenza Logitech.
• Il prodotto deve essere restituito al produttore per qualsiasi intervento 

di riparazione o manutenzione.
• I movimenti ripetuti e prolungati effettuati durante l’utilizzo del prodotto 

possono causare lesioni ai muscoli, nervi e tendini di mani, polsi, braccia, 
spalle, collo o schiena. Se si avvertono dolori, intorpidimento, debolezza, 
gonfiore, rigidità, crampi o sensazioni di bruciore in queste parti del corpo, 
consultare un medico. Leggere inoltre le indicazioni per il massimo comfort 
all‘indirizzo www.logitech.com/comfort.

• Questo prodotto è sicuro in condizioni di utilizzo normali o improprie 
ma ragionevolmente prevedibili. Se il prodotto non funziona correttamente, 
contattare l’assistenza Logitech. Il prodotto deve essere restituito a Logitech 
per qualsiasi intervento di riparazione o manutenzione.

• Qualsiasi modifica o alterazione apportata al prodotto e non espressamente 
approvata da Logitech potrebbe annullare il diritto di utilizzo 
dell’apparecchiatura e la garanzia.

• Consultare la Guida rapida del prodotto per istruzioni d‘uso.
Conformità Logitech Per informazioni sulla sicurezza del prodotto, 
visitare il sito Web www.logitech.com/compliance. Per la conformità 
del prodotto non è richiesta la manutenzione.

Smaltimento delle batterie usate. Se questo prodotto 
contiene batterie, non devono essere smaltite insieme ai normali 
rifiuti domestici. Devono invece essere portate a un apposito 
punto di raccolta per il riciclaggio. Queste batterie non contengono 
mercurio, cadmio o piombo in quantità superiori a quelle definite 
nell‘apposita direttiva 2006/66/EC.
Smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. 
I prodotti contrassegnati da questo simbolo non devono 
essere smaltiti assieme ai normali rifiuti domestici. Devono invece 
essere portati negli appositi punti di raccolta per il riciclaggio 
delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche al fine di proteggere 
le risorse naturali.

Il corretto smaltimento di questo prodotto e delle relative batterie consente 
di evitare potenziali conseguenze negative per l‘ambiente e la salute umana, 
che potrebbero verificarsi in caso di smaltimento inadeguato. Per ulteriori 
informazioni, contattare il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici locale 
o il venditore, oppure visitare il sito www.logitech.com/compliance.

Sul prodotto e sulla confezione è presente uno dei seguenti marchi:

OR OOR

Vedere la descrizione del prodotto sul sito Web Logitech 
per conoscere il marchio CE applicabile

Con la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Losanna, Svizzera, dichiara che questo 
dispositivo a radiofrequenza è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre 

• En cas de dysfonctionnement du produit, contactez l’assistance technique 
Logitech.

• Le produit doit être renvoyé au fabricant pour tout entretien ou réparation.
• Les mouvements répétitifs liés à l’utilisation prolongée du produit 

peuvent provoquer des blessures au niveau des nerfs, des tendons 
ou des muscles dans les mains, les poignets, les bras, les épaules, 
le cou ou le dos. Si vous ressentez des douleurs, des engourdissements, 
des faiblesses, des gonflements, des sensations de brûlure, des crampes 
ou des raideurs, consultez un médecin. Veuillez lire les directives sur le site 
www.logitech.com/comfort.

• Ce produit est considéré comme sûr dans des conditions 
d’utilisation normales et des conditions d’utilisation incorrectes 
raisonnablement prévisibles. En cas de dysfonctionnement du produit, 
contactez le support Logitech. Le produit doit être renvoyé à Logitech pour 
tout entretien ou réparation.

• Toutes modifications ou tous changements apportés au produit par 
l’utilisateur sans l’accord exprès de Logitech annulent ses droits d’utilisation 
de l’équipement ainsi que la garantie.

• Reportez-vous au guide de démarrage rapide du produit pour les consignes 
d’utilisation.

Conformité Logitech. Pour les mentions de sécurité relatives au produit, 
rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/compliance. Ce dispositif ne requiert aucun 
entretien pour rester en conformité.

Mise au rebut des piles usagées: Si ce produit contient des piles, 
elles ne doivent pas être jetées avec les autres déchets ménagers. 
Elles doivent en revanche être déposées dans un centre de recyclage 
adéquat. Ces piles ne contiennent pas de mercure, de cadmium 
ou de plomb en quantité supérieure à celle définie dans la directive 
relative aux piles 2006/66/EC.
Mise au rebut d’équipements électriques et électroniques. 
Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être traité 
comme un déchet ménager. Il doit en revanche être déposé dans 
un centre de collecte adéquat pour le recyclage des équipements 
électriques et électroniques qui contribue à la conservation 
des ressources naturelles.

En recyclant ce produit et ses piles de façon appropriée, vous participez 
à l’effort de réduction des conséquences négatives pour l’environnement et 
pour la santé humaine qui pourraient être causées par une gestion inadéquate. 
Pour en savoir plus, contactez votre municipalité, votre service local de 
traitement des déchets ménagers, votre point de vente ou rendez-vous sur 
www.logitech.com/compliance.

Le produit et l’emballage comportent l’une des marques suivantes:

OR OUOR

Reportez-vous aux informations du produit sur le site Logitech pour 
la marque CE applicable.

Par la présente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse, déclare que ce périphérique 
à radiofréquence est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/EC. Vous trouverez 
la Déclaration de conformité sur le site www.logitech.com/compliance, 
accessible à partir du nom du produit. L’EEE est conforme à la directive.

Garantie matérielle limitée de Logitech – Récapitulatif 
Logitech garantit que son produit matériel est exempt de tout défaut 
matériel et de fabrication pour la période indiquée sur l’emballage du 
produit à partir de la date d’achat d’origine. Pour les informations spécifiques 
relatives à la garantie de votre produit et les procédures de réclamations 
de garantie, rendez-vous sur support.logitech.com. En cas de rupture de 
garantie, l’intégralité de la responsabilité de Logitech et votre recours exclusif 
consisteront, à la discrétion de Logitech, à réparer le matériel ou à le remplacer, 
ou à rembourser le prix d’achat, sous réserve que le produit soit renvoyé 
au point de vente ou à tout autre lieu indiqué par la loi, accompagné d’un 
justificatif d’achat. La protection offerte par cette garantie vient s’ajouter aux 
droits conférés par la législation locale relative aux droits des consommateurs 
et peut varier selon les pays. Consultez les informations complètes sur la 
garantie pour connaître les droits des consommateurs et les protections 
supplémentaires offertes par la garantie de ce produit.
Adresse de Logitech: Logitech Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, CA 94560.
Avis aux consommateurs de l’Union européenne: Dans l’Union européenne, 
toute période de garantie inférieure à deux ans doit être rallongée pour 
atteindre une durée totale de deux (2) ans.

disposizioni pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE. È possibile 
prendere visione della Dichiarazione di conformità visitando il sito Web 
www.logitech.com/compliance e scegliendo il prodotto pertinente. 
EEE è conforme alla direttiva.

Garanzia limitata sull’hardware Logitech - Riepilogo 
Logitech garantisce l‘assenza di difetti di materiali e lavorazione in questo 
prodotto hardware per il periodo di tempo dichiarato sulla confezione 
a partire dalla data di acquisto originale. Per informazioni specifiche sulla 
garanzia del prodotto utilizzato e su come richiedere un intervento in 
garanzia, vedere support.logitech.com. La completa responsabilità di Logitech 
e il rimedio esclusivo dell‘utente per qualsiasi violazione della garanzia 
consisteranno, a discrezione di Logitech, nella riparazione o sostituzione 
del prodotto oppure nel rimborso del prezzo pagato, a condizione che 
l‘hardware sia riconsegnato al punto vendita o in un altro luogo previsto 
dalla legge con la ricevuta di acquisto. Le protezioni previste dalla garanzia 
vanno ad aggiungersi ai diritti derivanti dalle leggi locali sulla tutela dei 
consumatori e possono variare da paese a paese. Per conoscere i propri diritti 
di consumatore e le protezioni aggiuntive previste dalla garanzia di questo 
prodotto, vedere la garanzia completa.
Indirizzo Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560, USA.
Solo per i consumatori europei: Se in un paese membro dell’Unione europea 
è in vigore un periodo di copertura inferiore a due anni, la garanzia verrà 
comunque estesa a due (2) anni.
Produttore: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Losanna, Svizzera.
Importatore: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Paesi Bassi.
Rappresentante legale: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 
3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Garanzia completa: support.logitech.com

Español
Lea el manual antes de usar el producto.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE PILAS Y BATERÍAS: Las pilas o baterías mal colocadas 
pueden constituir un riesgo de fugas o explosiones y lesiones personales. 
Las pilas o baterías recargables pueden constituir un riesgo de incendio 
o quemaduras químicas si no se tratan debidamente. Las pilas o baterías 
no deben desmontarse ni exponerse a materiales conductores, humedad, 
líquidos ni calor superior a 54° C (130° F). No utilice ni recargue la pila/batería si 
parece que tiene fugas, pérdida de color, está deformada o presenta cualquier 
otro tipo de anomalía. No deje la pila/batería descargada o sin utilizar durante 
periodos prolongados. Evite cortocircuitos. Este dispositivo podría contener 
una pila/batería interna recargable no sustituible. La duración de las pilas/
baterías depende del uso. Deshágase de las pilas/baterías inservibles teniendo 
en cuenta las leyes locales. Si no existiera ninguna normativa aplicable, 
deposite el dispositivo en un contenedor para dispositivos electrónicos. 
Mantenga las pilas o baterías fuera del alcance de los niños.

Recomendaciones de uso: Uso seguro y correcto del producto
• No abra ni modifique el producto, a menos que sea para extraer y sustituir 

las pilas/baterías.
• No sumerja el producto en ningún líquido ni lo exponga al calor 

o la humedad.
• Este producto no es para niños y no debe ser utilizado por personas 

menores de 14 años.
• Si el producto no funciona correctamente, llame al servicio de asistencia 

de Logitech.
• Deberá devolver el producto al fabricante para cualquier servicio 

o reparación.
• La realización de tareas repetidas durante largos periodos de tiempo 

con el producto podría dañar los nervios, tendones o músculos de manos, 
muñecas, brazos, hombros, cuello o espalda. Ante cualquier síntoma 
de dolor, hormigueo, debilidad, inflamación, calambre o agarrotamiento, 
póngase en contacto con un profesional sanitario titulado. Además, lea las 
recomendaciones que encontrará en www.logitech.com/comfort.

• El uso de este producto es seguro en condiciones de uso normal 
o uso indebido predecible. Si el producto no funciona correctamente, 
póngase en contacto con el servicio de asistencia de Logitech. 
Deberá devolver el producto a Logitech para cualquier servicio o reparación.

• La realización de cualquier cambio o modificación en el producto 
no autorizado expresamente por Logitech podría anular los derechos 
del usuario para utilizar el equipo y la garantía.

• Consulte la Guía de inicio rápido para ver las instrucciones de uso.

Logitech y el cumplimiento de normativas. Para leer lo relativo a seguridad 
de productos, visite www.logitech.com/compliance. El mantenimiento 
no es obligatorio para el cumplimiento normativo.

Desechado de pilas/baterías usadas. Si este producto contiene pilas 
o baterías, no se deben desechar junto con la basura doméstica. 
Deben llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para el reciclaje. 
Estas pilas/baterías no contienen niveles de mercurio, cadmio ni 
plomo superiores a los definidos en la directiva 2006/66/EC.
Recogida de equipo eléctrico y electrónico. Este símbolo indica 
que este producto no debe tratarse como basura doméstica. Debe 
llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para el reciclaje de aparatos 
eléctricos y electrónicos, lo que ayudará en la conservación de 
recursos naturales.

Mediante el desechado correcto de este producto y sus pilas/baterías, 
contribuye a evitar que se generen posibles riesgos para la salud y la seguridad 
medioambiental, que podrían producirse al manipularlos indebidamente. 
Si desea más información, póngase en contacto con el servicio de 
recogida de basuras de su ciudad o localidad, el lugar de compra o vaya 
a www.logitech.com/compliance.

El producto y su embalaje llevarán una de las marcas siguientes:

OR OOR

Consulte la declaración del producto en el sitio Web de Logitech 
para obtener información sobre la marca CE aplicable

Por medio de la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne (Suiza) declara que 
este periférico que funciona por radiofrecuencia cumple con 
los requisitos esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables 
o exigibles de la Directiva 1999/5/CE. Puede acceder a la Declaración 
de conformidad CE por producto en: www.logitech.com/compliance. Cumple 
con la directiva AEE.

Garantía limitada de hardware de Logitech - Resumen 
Logitech garantiza la ausencia de anomalías en lo referente a los materiales 
y a la fabricación del producto de hardware durante el periodo de tiempo 
identificado en el paquete del producto a partir de la fecha de adquisición 
original. Consulte support.logitech.com para obtener información de garantía 
específica sobre su producto así como los procedimientos a seguir en caso 
de reclamación. La responsabilidad total de Logitech y la única indemnización 
a la que el usuario tendrá derecho en caso de incumplimiento de la 
garantía consistirá, a discreción de Logitech, en la reparación o sustitución 
del producto o el reembolso del importe abonado, siempre y cuando el 
hardware se devuelva al punto de venta o cualquier otro lugar requerido 
por la ley junto con el recibo. Las protecciones de la garantía se suman a los 
derechos proporcionados por las leyes del consumidor locales y pueden 
variar en función del país. Consulte la información de garantía completa para 
obtener información sobre sus derechos como consumidor y las protecciones 
adicionales proporcionadas por la garantía del producto.
Dirección de Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560, Estados Unidos.
Sólo para clientes de la Unión Europea: En la Unión Europea, 
cualquier periodo de garantía inferior a dos años debe ampliarse 
a dos (2) años.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, CH-1015 Lausanne, Suiza.
Importado por: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Bajos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 
3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Información de garantía completa: support.logitech.com

Português
Leia o manual antes de utilizar o produto.

AVISO SOBRE AS BATERIAS!: A substituição incorrecta das baterias 
pode representar risco de derrame ou explosão e lesões físicas. As pilhas 
recarregáveis podem apresentar risco de incêndio ou de queimaduras 
químicas se não forem manuseadas devidamente. Não desmonte nem 
exponha a materiais condutores, humidade, líquidos ou temperatura superior 
a 54° C (130° F). Não utilize nem carregue a bateria caso apresente sinais 
de fuga, descoloração, deformação ou qualquer outra anomalia. Não deixe 
a bateria descarregada ou sem utilização durante longos períodos de 
tempo. Não provoque curto-circuitos. O seu dispositivo contém uma bateria 
recarregável interna que não é substituível. A vida útil da bateria varia 
consoante a utilização. As baterias inoperacionais devem ser eliminadas 
de acordo com as leis locais. Se não existirem leis ou normas, elimine o seu 
dispositivo num recipiente de lixo para dispositivos electrónicos inutilizados. 
Mantenha as baterias fora do alcance das crianças.

Directrizes de utilização: Utilização segura e adequada do produto
• Não abra nem modifique o produto, excepto para remoção e substituição 

da bateria.
• Não mergulhe o produto em nenhum líquido nem o exponha 

ao calor ou humidade.
• Isto não é um Produto infantil e não se destina a ser utilizado por crianças 

menores de 14 anos.
• Se o produto não funcionar correctamente, contacte o suporte da Logitech.
• O produto deve ser devolvido ao fabricante para qualquer serviço 

de manutenção ou reparação.
• A utilização do produto durante longos períodos de tempo em movimentos 

repetitivos pode estar associada a lesões de nervos, tendões ou músculos 
das mãos, pulsos, braços, ombros, pescoço ou costas. Consulte um 
profissional de saúde qualificado se sentir dor, dormência, fraqueza, 
inchaço, ardor, câimbra ou rigidez. Além disso, consulte as directrizes em 
www.logitech.com/comfort.

• Este produto é considerado seguro em condições de funcionamento 
normais ou de utilização incorrecta razoavelmente previsíveis. Se o produto 
não funcionar correctamente, contacte o suporte da Logitech. O produto 
deve ser devolvido à Logitech para qualquer serviço de manutenção ou 
reparação.

• Quaisquer alterações ou modificações efetuadas no produto não aprovadas 
expressamente pela Logitech podem invalidar a autoridade de o utilizador 
utilizar o equipamento, bem como a garantia.

• Consulte o Guia de início rápido para obter instruções de utilização.
Conformidade Logitech. Para obter informações sobre segurança de produtos, 
visite http://www.logitech.com/compliance. Não é necessária manutenção 
para a conformidade do produto.

Eliminação de desperdícios de baterias. Se este produto incluir 
baterias, não as elimine juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Entregue-
as no ponto de recolha para reciclagem adequado. Estas baterias não 
contêm mercúrio, cádmio ou chumbo acima dos limites definidos 
pela directiva de baterias 2006/66/EC.
Eliminação de equipamento eléctrico e electrónico. Este símbolo 
indica que este produto não deve tratado como resíduo doméstico. 
Entregue-o no ponto de recolha adequado para reciclagem de 
equipamento eléctrico e electrónico para conservar os recursos 
naturais.

Ao assegurar a eliminação correcta deste produto e das baterias, ajudará a 
prevenir potenciais consequências negativas para o ambiente e para a saúde 
humana que, de outra forma, poderiam ser provocadas pelo manuseamento 
inadequado dos seus resíduos. Para obter mais informações, contacte o serviço 
de eliminação de resíduos da sua cidade ou edifício, o local de compra ou 
consulte www.logitech.com/compliance.

O produto e embalagem incluem uma das seguintes marcas:

OR OUOR

Consulte a declaração do produto no Web site da Logitech 
para a marca CE aplicável

Através do presente documento, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015, Lausanne, Suíça, declara que este 
periférico de radiofrequência cumpre os requisitos essenciais e outras cláusulas 
relevantes da Directiva 1999/5/EC. A Declaração de Conformidade pode 
ser obtida em www.logitech.com/compliance, acessível mediante o nome 
relevante do produto. EEE está em conformidade com a Directiva.

Garantia limitada do hardware da Logitech: Resumo 
A Logitech garante que os seus produtos de hardware estarão isentos de 
defeitos de materiais e fabrico pelo período de tempo indicado na embalagem 
do produto a contar da data da compra original. Consulte support.logitech.com 
para obter informações de garantia específicas acerca do seu produto e 
procedimentos para efectuar uma reclamação ao abrigo da garantia. Toda 
a responsabilidade da Logitech e a sua salvaguarda exclusiva para qualquer 
violação da garantia será, por opção da Logitech, reparar ou substituir o 
produto, ou reembolsar o preço pago, desde que o hardware seja devolvido 
ao ponto de compra ou outro local exigível por lei, com uma cópia do recibo 
de venda. As protecções da garantia são adicionais aos direitos fornecidos 
ao abrigo das leis do consumidor locais e podem ser diferentes entre países. 
Consulte as informações de garantia completas para conhecer os seus direitos 
de consumidor e as protecções adicionais fornecidas por esta garantia do 
produto.
Endereço da Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Califórnia 94560.
Apenas para consumidores da União Europeia: Tenha em atenção que, 
na União Europeia, qualquer período de garantia inferior a dois anos deve ser 
aumentado para dois (2) anos.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suíça.
Importador: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Baixos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 
3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Informações completas da garantia: support.logitech.com

По-русски
Перед началом использования устройства прочтите руководство 
по его эксплуатации.

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ ПРИ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИИ БАТАРЕЙ 
Неправильная замена батарей может стать причиной утечки, 
взрыва и получения травмы. При неправильном обращении перезаряжаемые 
батареи могут стать причиной пожара или химических ожогов. Не разбирайте 
батарею и не допускайте контакта с проводящими материалами и жидкостью, не 
используйте и не храните ее при повышенной влажности или температуре выше 
54° C. Не используйте и не заряжайте батарею в случае ее протечки, обесцвечивания, 
деформации и при наличии других признаков повреждения. Запрещается оставлять 
батареи разряженными или не использовать их в течение длительного времени. 
Не допускайте короткого замыкания батарей. Данное устройство может быть 
снабжено встроенной перезаряжаемой батареей, которая не подлежит замене. 
Время работы батареи зависит от режима ее эксплуатации. Непригодные для 
использования батареи следует утилизировать в  соответствии с требованиями 
местного законодательства. Если соответствующие законы или правила 
отсутствуют, поместите такие батареи в контейнер для отработанного электронного 
оборудования. Храните батареи в месте, недоступном для детей.

Указания по эксплуатации:  
Правильное и безопасное использование изделия
• Нельзя открывать или модифицировать изделие, за исключением случаев, 

когда это необходимо для извлечения или замены батареи.
• Изделие не должно контактировать с жидкостью и подвергаться воздействию 

повышенной влажности или температуры.
• Этот продукт не предназначен для детей до 14 лет.
• Если устройство работает неправильно, обратитесь в центр поддержки Logitech.
• Для ремонта или обслуживания изделия верните его производителю.
• Повторяющиеся в течение длительного времени движения во время 

использования устройства могут привести к повреждениям нервов, 
сухожилий или мышц кистей рук, запястий, предплечий, плеч, шеи или спины. 
При появлении болезненных ощущений, онемения, слабости, опухания, 
жжения, судорог или скованности обратитесь к квалифицированному 
медицинскому работнику. Также ознакомьтесь с рекомендациями на веб-сайте 
www.logitech.com/comfort.

• Данный продукт является безопасным при обычных условиях эксплуатации, 
а также в случаях неправильного применения, которые можно предвидеть. 
Если изделие работает неправильно, обратитесь в центр поддержки Logitech. 
Для ремонта или обслуживания этого продукта верните его в компанию Logitech.

• Любые изменения и модификации устройства, не утвержденные компанией 
Logitech в явной форме, могут повлечь за собой потерю права на эксплуатацию 
оборудования и отмену гарантии.

• Инструкции по эксплуатации см. в кратком руководстве пользователя.
Соответствие продукции Logitech стандартам. Сведения о безопасной 
эксплуатации см. на веб-странице www.logitech.com/compliance. Для поддержания 
этого изделия в надлежащем состоянии обслуживание не требуется.

Утилизация неисправных батарей. Если данный продукт содержит 
батареи, не утилизируйте их вместе с прочими бытовыми отходами. 
Сдайте батареи в специальный пункт приема на переработку. 
Содержание ртути, кадмия и свинца в батареях не превышает 
допустимый уровень согласно директиве ЕС по элементам питания 
(2006/66/EC).
Утилизация электрического и электронного оборудования. 
Этот символ означает, что правила утилизации данного изделия 
отличаются от правил утилизации бытовых отходов. В отличие от 
бытовых отходов, изделие следует сдать в соответствующий пункт 
приема для переработки электрического и электронного оборудования. 
Это способствует сохранности природных ресурсов.

Посредством надлежащей утилизации изделия и батарей вы предотвращаете 
возможные отрицательные последствия для окружающей среды и здоровья 
людей, вызванные неправильным обращением. Чтобы получить дополнительную 
информацию, обратитесь в местную службу утилизации бытовых отходов, 
свяжитесь с поставщиком или посетите веб-сайт www.logitech.com/compliance.

На изделие и упаковку будет нанесен один из следующих символов:

OR ИЛИOR

Сведения о применяемых символах CE приведены в декларации 
о соответствии продукта стандартам СЕ на веб-сайте Logitech

Настоящим компания Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL — Innovation Park, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Switzerland (Лозанна, Швейцария), 
заявляет, что данное радиочастотное периферийное устройство соответствует 

основным требованиям и другим актуальным положениям Директивы 
1999/5/EC. С декларацией о соответствии можно ознакомиться на веб-сайте 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Следует ввести название соответствующего продукта. 
Электрическое и электронное оборудование соответствует Директиве.

Ограниченная гарантия на оборудование от компании Logitech — 
общие сведения 
Компания Logitech гарантирует отсутствие дефектов материалов 
и производственного брака в оборудовании Logitech в течение времени, 
указанного на упаковке продукта, начиная с даты первоначальной покупки 
в розницу. На веб-сайте support.logitech.com приведены конкретные сведения 
о гарантии на данный продукт, а также описаны процедуры предъявления претензии 
по гарантии. Вся полнота ответственности компании Logitech и ваше исключительное 
средство правовой защиты в случае любого нарушения условий гарантии 
заключаются в следующем, на усмотрение Logitech: ремонт или замена изделия 
либо возмещение уплаченных средств при условии возврата этого оборудования 
вместе с товарным или кассовым чеком продавцу или в соответствующий пункт 
приема согласно требованиям законодательства. Гарантия служит дополнением 
к правам, предоставляемым согласно местным законам о правах потребителя. 
Ее условия в разных странах могут различаться. См. полную информацию о гарантии, 
чтобы узнать, какие права потребителя и дополнительные средства защиты 
предоставляет данная гарантия на продукт.
Адрес компании Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, California 94560.
Только для потребителей из стран Европейского союза. Обратите внимание, 
что в Европейском союзе любой гарантийный период короче двух лет продлевается 
до 2 (двух) лет.
Производитель: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL — Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Switzerland (Лозанна, Швейцария).
Импортер: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Netherlands (Неймеген, Нидерланды).
Юридический представитель: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 
3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ireland (Корк, Ирландия).
Полная информация о гарантии: support.logitech.com

Türkçe
Ürünü Kullanmadan Önce Kullanıcı Belgelerini Okuyun.

 

AEEE Yönetmeliğine Uygundur

PİL UYARISI!: Yanlış takılan piller, sızıntı ya da patlama riskine ve fiziksel 
yaralanmaya neden olabilir. Yanlış bir işlem yapılması durumunda, yeniden 
şarj edilebilir piller yangın veya kimyasal yanık riski teşkil edebilir. Pili parçalara 
ayırmayın veya iletken maddelere, neme, sıvıya ya da 54° C’nin (130°F) 
üzerinde sıcağa maruz bırakmayın. Sızıntı varsa, rengi değişmişse, şekli 
bozulmuşsa veya başka bir nedenle normal görünmüyorsa, pili kullanmayın 
veya şarj etmeyin. Pillerinizi uzun süre boyunca şarj etmeden veya 
kullanmadan bırakmayın. Kısa devre yaptırmayın. Aygıtınız yeniden şarj 
edilebilir bir dahili pil içerebilir ve bu pil değiştirilemez. Pil ömrü kullanıma göre 
değişiklik gösterir. Çalışmayan piller yerel yasalara göre atılmalıdır. Bu konuya 
ilişkin bir yasa veya yönetmelik yoksa, aygıtınızı elektronik ürünler için ayrılan 
atık çöplüğüne atın. Pilleri çocukların erişemeyeceği yerlerde saklayın.

Kullanım Kuralları: Ürününüzün Güvenli ve Doğru Kullanımı
• Pil çıkarma ve değiştirme haricinde, ürün kullanıcı tarafından açılmamalı 

veya ürün üzerinde değişiklik yapılmamalıdır.
• Ürününüzü herhangi bir sıvıya daldırmayın ve sıcaktan ya da nemden 

uzak tutun.
• Bu bir Çocuk Ürünü olmayıp 14 yaşın altındaki çocukların kullanımına 

yönelik değildir.
• Ürün düzgün şekilde çalışmıyorsa, Logitech destek birimini arayın.
• Servis veya onarım gerektiğinde, ürün üreticiye gönderilmelidir.
• Ürün ile birlikte uzun süre tekrarlanan hareketler el, bilek, kol, omuz, boyun 

ve sırt sinirleri, tendonları veya kaslarında hasar meydana gelmesine 
neden olabilir. Ağrı, uyuşma, güçsüzlük, şişme, yanma, kramp veya 
sertlik hissederseniz, yetkin bir sağlık uzmanına danışın. Ayrıca, 
www.logitech.com/comfort adresindeki yönergeleri okuyun.

• Bu ürün, normal ve makul derecede öngörülebilir yanlış kullanım koşulları 
altında güvenlidir. Ürün düzgün şekilde çalışmıyorsa, Logitech destek 
birimi ile irtibata geçin. Servis veya onarım gerektiğinde, ürün Logitech‘e 
gönderilmelidir.

• Açıkça Logitech tarafından onaylanmamış, ürün üzerinde yapılan herhangi 
bir değişiklik ya da düzenleme, kullanıcının ekipman ve garanti kullanma 
yetkisini geçersiz kılabilir.

• Kullanım kuralları için ürün Hızlı Başlangıç Kılavuzu’na bakın.

Logitech Uyumluluğu. Ürün Güvenliği bilgileri için 
www.logitech.com/compliance adresini ziyaret edin. 
Ürün uyumluluğu için bakım yapılması gerekmez.

Atık pillerin elden çıkarılması. Bu ürün pil içeriyorsa, pilleri diğer 
evsel atıklarla birlikte atmayın. Bunun yerine, geri dönüşüm için 
belirlenen uygun toplama noktasına teslim edin. Bu piller, 2006/66/
EC numaralı pil yönergesinde belirtilen miktarların üzerinde Cıva, 
Kadmiyum veya Kurşun içermez.
Elektrikli ve Elektronik Cihazların Elden Çıkarılması. 
Bu simge, bu ürünün evsel atık kapsamına girmediğini gösterir. 
Bunun yerine, ürünü doğal kaynakların korunması amacıyla elektrikli 
ve elektronik aygıtların geri dönüşümü için belirlenen 
toplama noktasına teslim edin.

Ürünü ve pili doğru şekilde elden çıkarmak, hatalı işlemden kaynaklanabilecek 
çevre ve insan sağlığına yönelik olumsuz etkilerin önlenmesine de yardımcı 
olur. Daha fazla bilgi için şehrinizdeki yerel ev atığı imha hizmetine veya ürünü 
satın aldığınız yere danışın ya da www.logitech.com/compliance adresine gidin.

Üründe ve pakette aşağıdaki işaretlerden biri bulunur:

OR VEYAOR

Uygun CE işareti için lütfen Logitech web sitesindeki ürün beyanına bakın
Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Switzerland, işbu belge ile bu Radyo Frekans çevre biriminin 
1999/5/EC sayılı Direktif’in temel şartları ve diğer ilgili hükümleriyle uyumlu 
olduğunu beyan eder. Uyumluluk Beyanı’na, www.logitech.com/compliance 
adresinden ilgili ürün ismiyle ulaşabilirsiniz. EEE, Direktif ile uyumludur.

Logitech Sınırlı Donanım Garantisi – Özet 
Logitech; donanım ürününün, satın alınma tarihinden itibaren ürün 
ambalajında belirtilen süre boyunca malzeme ve işçilik açısından kusursuz 
olacağını garanti eder. Ürününüz ve garanti talebine ilişkin eylem prosedürleri 
hakkında özel garanti bilgileri almak için support.logitech.com adresine bakın. 
Logitech’in tüm sorumluluğu ve garanti ihlaline ilişkin tek çözüm yolunuz, 
Logitech’in kararına bağlı olarak, ürünün onarımı veya değişimi ya da ödenen 
bedelin iadesidir. Bunun için gerekli şart, donanımın satış faturası ile birlikte ilk 
satın alındığı yere veya kanunların gerektirdiği başka bir yere iade edilmesidir. 
Garanti korumaları, yerel tüketici yasaları kapsamında sağlanan haklara ilavedir 
ve ülkelere göre farklılık gösterebilir. Tüketici haklarınızı ve bu ürünün garantisi 
tarafından sağlanan ek korumaları öğrenmek için tüm garanti bilgilerine bakın.
Logitech Adresi: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, California 94560.
Sadece Avrupa Birliği Tüketicileri İçin: Avrupa Birliği’nde, iki yıldan az garanti 
sürelerinin iki (2) yıla çıkarılacağını unutmayın.
Üretici: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lozan, İsviçre.
İthalatçı: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, Hollanda.
Yasal Temsilci: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business Park, 
Kinsale Road, Cork, İrlanda.
Tüm Garanti Bilgileri: support.logitech.com

العربية
اقرأ الدليل قبل استخدام المنتج.

تحذير خاص بالبطارية!: قد يؤدي استبدال البطاريات بشكل غير صحيح إلى وقوع 
مخاطر تسريب أو حدوث انفجار أو إصابات جسدية. قد تؤدي البطاريات القابلة 

لإعادة الشحن، في حالة إساءة استخدامها، إلى وقوع مخاطر نشوب حريق أو 
حروق كيميائية. تجنب تفكيكها أو تعرضها للمواد الموصلة أو الرطوبة أو السوائل 
أو الحرارة التي تتجاوز 54 درجة مئوية )130 درجة فهرنهايت(. تجنب استخدام 
البطارية أو شحنها إذا حدث بها تسريب أو تغير في لونها أو شكلها أو ظهرت بأي 
شكل غير طبيعي. لا تترك البطارية غير مشحونة أو غير مستخدمة لفترات زمنية 

طويلة. لا تقم بعمل دائرة قصر. قد يحتوي الجهاز على بطارية داخلية وقابلة لإعادة 
الشحن لكنها غير قابلة للاستبدال. يختلف عمر البطارية تبعًا للاستخدام. يجب التخلص 

من البطاريات غير الجاهزة للعمل وفقًا للقوانين المحلية. وفي حال عدم وجود 
قوانين أو لوائح تحكم عملية التخلص من المنتجات، يُرجى التخلص من الجهاز في 

حاوية النفايات الخاصة بالأجهزة الإلكترونية. كما يُنصح بالاحتفاظ بالبطاريات بعيدًا 
عن متناول الأطفال.

إرشادات الاستخدام: الاستخدام الآمن والملائم لمنتجك
يجب ألا يتم فتح المنتج أو تعديله إلا لإزالة البطارية واستبدالها.• 
تجنب غمس المنتج في أي مادة سائلة أو تعرضه للحرارة أو الرطوبة.• 
لا يعد ذلك منتجًا للأطفال، كما أنه غير مخصص للاستخدام من قِبل الأطفال • 

ممن تقل أعمارهم عن 14 عامًا.
 •.Logitech إذا كان المنتج يعمل بشكل غير صحيح، فاتصل بدعم
يتعين إعادة المنتج إلى جهة التصنيع عند الحاجة إلى إجراء أي عمليات صيانة • 

أو إصلاح.

قد تؤدي الحركة المتكررة لفترات طويلة باستخدام المنتج إلى حدوث إصابات • 
في الأعصاب، أو الأوتار أو العضلات في اليدين أو المعصمين أو الذراعين أو 

الكتفين أو الرقبة أو الظهر. فإذا شعرت بألم أو تنميل أو ضعف أو تورم أو التهاب 
أو تشنج أو تيبس في هذه المناطق، فاستشر أحد الأطباء المتخصصين. كما يُرجى 

.www.logitech.com/comfort قراءة الإرشادات الموجودة على الموقع
هذا المنتج آمن في ظل ظروف التشغيل العادية وظروف التشغيل مع سوء • 

الاستخدام المتوقع بشكل معقول. إذا كان المنتج يعمل بشكل غير صحيح، فاتصل 
بدعم Logitech. يتعين إعادة المنتج إلى جهة التصنيع عند الحاجة إلى إجراء أي 

عمليات صيانة أو إصلاح.
قد تؤدي أية تغييرات أو تعديلات غير معتمدة صراحةً من Logitech على • 

المنتج إلى فقدان المستخدم صلاحية تشغيل هذا الجهاز وإلغاء الضمان.
ارجع إلى دليل التشغيل السريع للمنتج للاطلاع على تعليمات الاستخدام.• 

التوافق مع Logitech. للتعرف على المعلومات المتعلقة بسلامة المنتج، انتقل 
إلى الموقع www.logitech.com/compliance. لا تتعين الصيانة حفاظًا 

على توافق المنتج.
التخلص من نفايات البطاريات. إذا كان هذا المنتج يحتوي على 

بطاريات، فلا يجب التخلص منها مع النفايات المنزلية الأخرى. وبدلاً 
من ذلك، ينبغي تسليمها إلى نقطة جمع النفايات المعنية بإعادة تدوير 

البطاريات. لا تحتوي هذه البطاريات على الزئبق أو الكادميوم أو 
الرصاص بكمية تزيد عن المستويات المنصوص عليها في توجيه الاتحاد 

.EC/2006/66 الأوروبي
التخلص من المعدات الكهربائية والإلكترونية. يشير هذا الرمز إلى 
ضرورة عدم التعامل مع هذا المنتج على أنه نفاية منزلية. وبدلاً من 

ذلك يجب تسليمه إلى نقطة جمع النفايات المعنية بإعادة تدوير المعدات 
الكهربائية والإلكترونية التي ستساعد في المحافظة على الموارد الطبيعية.

يؤدي ضمان التخلص الملائم من المنتجات والبطاريات إلى منع حدوث 
العواقب السلبية المحتملة على البيئة وصحة الإنسان، التي قد يسببها التعامل 

غير الملائم. للحصول على المزيد من المعلومات، اتصل بخدمة التخلص من 
النفايات المنزلية في مدينتك أو منطقتك أو بجهة الشراء أو تفضل بزيارة الموقع 

.www.logitech.com/compliance
سيأتي المنتج والعبوة مزودين بواحدة من العلامات التالية:

OR OR أو 

الرجاء الرجوع إلى إعلان المنتج الموجود على موقع Logitech والخاص 
)CE( بعلامة المطابقة الخاصة بالاتحاد الأوروبي

 Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Innovation Park, تعلن شركة
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne، سويسرا 

– بموجب هذا المستند – أن هذا الجهاز الطرفي للتردد اللاسلكي يتوافق مع 
المتطلبات الضرورية وغيرها من البنود ذات الصلة بتوجيهات الاتحاد الأوروبي 

EC/1999/5. يمكن استرجاع „إعلان المطابقة“ من خلال زيارة موقع الويب التالي 
www.logitech.com/compliance، والذي يمكن الوصول إليه عن طريق 

اسم المنتج. تتوافق المعدات الكهربائية والإلكترونية )EEE( مع التوجيهات.

ضمان الأجهزة المحدود من Logitech – ملخص 
تضمن Logitech خلو أجهزة Logitech من العيوب في الخامات والصناعة 
طوال المدة الزمنية المحددة على عبوة المنتج ابتداءً من تاريخ الشراء الأصلي. 

تفضل بزيارة الموقع support.logitech.com للحصول على معلومات 
الضمان المحددة الخاصة بالمنتج والإجراءات الواجب اتباعها للمطالبة بالضمان. 

تتمثل المسؤولية القانونية الكاملة التي تضطلع بها Logitech والتعويض القانوني 
الحصري الخاص بك عن أي خرق للضمان، وفقًا لما تختاره Logitech، في 

إصلاح المنتج أو استبداله أو استرداد السعر المدفوع، شريطة إرجاع الأجهزة إلى 
مركز الشراء أو أي مكان آخر بموجب ما يقتضيه القانون مع تقديم إيصال. تأتي 

صور حماية الضمان بالإضافة إلى الحقوق المتوفرة بموجب قوانين المستهلك المحلية 
وقد تختلف من دولة لأخرى. الرجاء الاطلاع على معلومات الضمان الكاملة لمعرفة 

حقوقك كمستهلك وصور الحماية الإضافية المكفولة بموجب ضمان المنتج هذا.
 Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, عنوان

.California 94560
خاص بالمستهلكين في منطقة الاتحاد الأوروبي فقط: الرجاء ملاحظة أنه في الاتحاد 

الأوروبي، أي مدة ضمان أقل من عامين تزيد إلى عامين )2(.
 Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – :جهة التصنيع

 Quartier de I‘Innovation, Daniel Borel Innovation Center,
Lausanne 1015, سويسرا.

 Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, :المستورد
SZ Nijmegen 6538، هولندا.

 Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport :الممثل القانوني
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, أيرلندا.

support.logitech.com :معلومات الضمان الكاملة
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